Low interest income sensitivity continues to reflect structural hedging against margin compression, with small year on year variances reflecting changes
in operational flows.

The Group ensures that it has adequate stock of high-quality liquid assets (for example Gilts or US Treasury Securities) that can be converted easily
into cash to meet liquidity requirements. The interest rate risk in these portfolios is hedged with interest rate swaps on an asset swap basis.

Insurance portfolios
Current and potential future market risk exposures within Insurance are assessed using a range of stress testing exercises and scenario analyses. Risk
measures include 1-in-200 year stresses for Insurance’s Individual Capital Assessment (ICA) and single factor stresses for profit before tax.

Table 1.35 demonstrates the impact of the Group’s Fiscal Solvency stress scenario (with no diversification benefit) on Insurance’s portfolio; this is
the most onerous scenario for Insurance out of the Group scenarios. The amounts include movements in assets, liabilities and the value of in-force
business in respect of insurance contracts and participating investment contracts. Impacts can be assumed to be reasonably symmetrical.

Table 1.35: Insurance activities: profit before tax sensitivities
Increase (reduction) in profit

before tax
£m

2014 2013

Interest rates – increase 100 basis points (124) (214)

Inflation – increase 50 basis points (143) (128)

Credit spreads – 100% widening (582) (697)

Equity – 30% fall (745) (692)

Property – 25% fall (60) (68)

The key market risks within Insurance are equity and credit spread risks. The majority of Insurance’s equity risk exposure relates to unit-linked funds,
through the value of future fee income, and with-profits funds, through burnthrough. Credit spread risk exposure largely results from holding bond and
loan assets in the annuity portfolio with the aim of providing additional returns.

Further stresses that show the effect of reasonably possible changes in key assumptions, including the risk-free rate, equity investment volatility, widening
of credit default spreads on corporate bonds and an increase in illiquidity premia, as applied to profit before tax are set out in note 34 on page 238.